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AN ACT reLating Lo Lhe PoliLical Subdivisions Self-Funding BenefiLs Act; to
amend section 13-1619, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, to
change
origj.nal

provisions ralating to fund disbursenentsi and to repeal tha
section,

Be it. enacted by the people of Lhe State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Sectj.on 13-1519, Reissue Revised SLatut€s of l{ebraska,
is amended Lo read:

13-1519. (1) A plan sponsor shall establish accruals al a
satisfactory level to provide funds to cover one hundred percent of expected
clains, reserves as required in subsecLion (2) of this section, and expenses
Lo operate the self-funded portion of the enployee benefiL plan. AccruaLs
sha1l be reevaluated for adequacy at lcast annually. Accruals shall be fudcd
through contributions by the plan sponsor or Lhrough a conbination of
contributions by the plan sponsor and enployee. Accruals Hhich becoDe
avaj.lable durj-ng a nonth when claims are less than projecLed for LhaL nonth
shall be maintained and avaiLable for a nonth when clains exceed those
projecLed for that nonth.

(2) A plan sponsor shall esLablish reserves for clains Hhich have
been incurred by covcred enployees and covered dependents under the
self-funded porlion of Lhe employee benefit plan buL which have not yeL been
presented for paynent. The appropriate anount of Lhe reserves shal1 be on an
actuarially sound basis as determined by (a) an independenL acLuary or (b) an
insurer.

(3) A plan sponsor sha11 esLablish a restricted and segregated fwd
exclusively for Lhe deposiL of nonLhly accruals and other asseLs pertaj.nj.ng to
the self-funded porLion of Lhe employee benefiL plan. As long as Lhe
self-funded portion of an employee benefit plan is in effecL, aII
contributions shall be deposiLed as coLLecLed in the resLricLed and segregated
fund.

(4) DisbursemenLs from Lhe restricLed and segregaLed fund
esLablished pursuant Lo subsecLion (3) of this section may 'ht]+ be nade only
for the following specified employee benefit plan expenses: (a) PayncnL of
claims; (b) cosL of insurance coverage/. (c) paynenL of service fees applicable
Lo enployee benefit plan design, paynent of clains. maLerials explaining
benefits, act.uarial assiEtance, legal assisLance, and accounLing assisLance,.
and (d) costs of enployee $ellness prograns, and (e) oLher expenses directly
relaLed Lo Lhe operation of the employee benefit p1an, If the plan sponsor is
a ciLy of the netropolitan class and if such plan sponsor has a surplus in j.Ls
restricLed and segregaLed fund aL Lhe end of any fiscal year, such surplus nay
be LreaLed and used as surplus funds in accordance wiLh and pursuanL to the
ciLyrs home rule charter.

(5) If an enployee benefit plan is discontinued, Lhe plan sponsor
sha1l nai.nlain the restrj.cted and segregaLed fund established pursuanL to
subsection (3) of Lhis section for a period of one year from Lhe date of
disconLinuation for paynent of any clains which have not been flled. AL the
end of Lhe one-year period, the funds shall no longer be restricLed and
segregated and may be returned Lo operatj.onal funds of Lhe plan sponsor.

sec. 2. original section 13-1619, Reissue Revised statutes of
Nebraska, is repealed.
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